

SC 95890

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JOSEPHINE WILSON,

Appellant

vs.

P.B. PATEL, M.D., P.C. and ROHTASHAV DHIR, M.D.

Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI
DIVISION NO. 2
HONORABLE WELDON JUDAH, CIRCUIT JUDGE

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

BK Christopher MO #41697
Justin D. Fowler MO #57791
HORN AYLWARD & BANDY, LLC
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 421-0700
(816) 421-0899 (facsimile)
bchristopher@hab-law.com
jfowler@hab-law.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
POINTS RELIED UPON	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S WITHDRAWAL INSTRUCTION “A” PERTAINING TO INFORMED CONSENT—AND DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DOING SO—BECAUSE THE ISSUE WAS PROPERLY BEFORE THE JURY IN THAT APPELLANT FIRST INTRODUCED EVIDENCE OF THE ISSUE, AND BECAUSE RESPONDENT DID NOT USE INFORMED CONSENT AS A DEFENSE TO APPELLANT’S ALLEGATION OF NEGLIGENCE	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Argument.....	7
i. The trial court did not err in refusing the “informed consent” withdrawal instruction.....	7
ii. Appellant relies on cases that are specific to use of withdrawal instructions concerning evidence of payments in Worker’s Compensation cases, and are not applicable to the instant case.....	10

- iii. Respondents did not argue at trial that informed consent was a defense to Appellant’s claim of negligence. 12
- iv. Appellant’s cited authorities are not controlling upon this Court, and are distinguishable from the case at hand. 13
- v. Giving the withdrawal instruction requested by appellant would have likely created confusion for the jury. 13
- C. Conclusion..... 14

II. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S WITHDRAWAL INSTRUCTION “B”—AND DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DOING SO—BECAUSE THE ISSUES OF INFORMED CONSENT AND EOSINOPHILIC ESOPHAGITIS WERE PROPERLY BEFORE THE JURY AND WERE RELEVANT ISSUES. 16

- A. Standard of Review 16
- B. Argument..... 16
 - i. The trial court did not err in refusing the “EoE” withdrawal instruction because that issue was relevant to respondent Dr. Dhir’s analysis of Appellant’s medical condition. 17
 - ii. Appellant injected EoE into the case through the use of authoritative medical literature during trial..... 18
- C. Conclusion..... 19

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING RESPONDENTS’ MEDICAL EXPERT TO BE QUESTIONED AND TO TESTIFY DURING REDIRECT EXAMINATION REGARDING AN AUTHORITATIVE MEDICAL TEXT USED BY APPELLANT DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION BECAUSE THE PROCEDURE USED BY RESPONDENTS TO QUESTION THE EXPERT AND THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE SUBSEQUENT TESTIMONY WERE BOTH PROPER. 20

A. Standard of Review 20

B. Argument..... 21

C. Conclusion..... 30

IV. THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS SOUND DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTIONS TO STRIKE JURORS DOUGLAS COX AND JASON STRECK, AS BOTH WERE IMPARTIAL JURORS CAPABLE OF FOLLOWING THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS. 31

A. Standard of Review 31

B. Argument..... 32

 i. Missouri law governing motions to strike jurors for cause. 32

 ii. The trial court was correct in not striking venireperson Cox for cause. 34

iii. The trial court was correct in not striking venireperson Streck for Cause..... 35

C. Conclusion..... 36

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITY	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Anglim v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992)	31
<i>Ball v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 358 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	25
<i>Brizendine v. Bartlett Grain Co.</i> , 2015 WL 93100052 (Mo. App. W.D. Dec. 22, 2015)6, 9	
<i>Byers v. Cheng</i> , 238 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	20
<i>City of Kansas City v. Hayward</i> , 954 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	9
<i>Gridley v. Johnson</i> , 476 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. 1972)	21-23, 28
<i>Helming v. Adams</i> , 509 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. App. 1974)	7
<i>Herrera v. DiMayuga</i> , 904 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	26
<i>Johnson v. Miniham</i> , 200 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. 1947)	21
<i>Joy v. Morrison</i> , 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2008)	31-34
<i>Kelley v. Hudson</i> , 407 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 1966)	27
<i>Miles v. Dennis</i> , 853 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	9
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. banc 2011)	20
<i>Nelson v. O’Leary</i> , 291 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. 1956)	13, 14
<i>Nguyen v. Haworth</i> , 916 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	14
<i>Norton v. Johnson</i> , 226 S.W.2d 689 (Mo. 1950)	7
<i>Peterson v. Progressive Contractors, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 850 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)....	10
<i>Pittman v. Ripley County Memorial Hosp.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	26

Powers v. Ellfeldt, 768 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 25, 29

Sampson v. Missouri Pac. R. Co., 560 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1978) 10-11

State v. Daly, 798 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....25

State ex rel. Kemper v. Vincent, 191 S.W.3d 45 (Mo. banc 2006) 24, 26-27

State v. Grondman, 190 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. W.D. 206). 33

State v. Jackson, 313 S.W.3d 206 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 24, 26

State v. Yole, 136 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 19, 26

Steinmeyer v. Baptist Memorial Hosp., 701 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) 10

Stewart v. Sioux City & New Orleans Barge Lines, 431 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. 1968)..... 18, 19

Swartz v. Gale Webb Transp. Co., 215 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 6

Turner v. Caldwell, 349 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. App. 1961)..... 22

Wagner v. Bondex Intern., Inc., 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 6

Weisbach v. Vargas, 656 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) 7

Wilson v Lockwood, 711 S.W.2d 545, 554 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) 10-12

Womack v. Crescent Metal Products, Inc., 539 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. App. 1976) 10-11

Yaeger v. Olympic Marine Co., 983 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 9

Constitutional, Statutory Provisions and Court Rules

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 494.470 32
